

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

BEFORE THE COMMISSION

In the Matter of)
)
ENTERGY NUCLEAR OPERATIONS, INC.) Docket No. 50-247-LR/50-286-LR
)
(Indian Point Nuclear Generating)
Units 2 and 3))

NRC STAFF'S ANSWER IN OPPOSITION TO
HUDSON RIVER SLOOP CLEARWATER, INC.'S
PETITION FOR REVIEW OF LBP-13-13, REGARDING
CONTENTION CW-EC-3A (ENVIRONMENTAL JUSTICE)

Anita Ghosh
Counsel for the NRC Staff

March 25, 2014

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	2
DISCUSSION.....	5
I. Further Analysis of Emergency Planning is Unnecessary and Outside the Scope of this License Renewal Proceeding	7
II. Further Detailed Discussion and Evaluation of Specific Mitigation Measures is Unnecessary and Outside the Scope of License Renewal	11
CONCLUSION	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>JUDICIAL DECISIONS</u>	
<u>U.S. Supreme Court</u>	
<i>Robertson v. Methow Valley Citizens Council</i> , 490 U.S. 332 (1989)	7, 10, 12
<u>U.S. Courts of Appeals</u>	
<i>Massachusetts v. NRC</i> , 708 F.3d 63 (1 st Cir. 2013)	7, 10
<u>ADMINISTRATIVE DECISIONS</u>	
<u>Commission:</u>	
<i>Duke Energy Corp.</i> (McGuire Nuclear Station, Units 1 & 2; Catawba Nuclear Station, Units 1 & 2), CLI-03-17, 58 NRC 419 (2003)	12
<i>Entergy Nuclear Generation Co.</i> (Pilgrim Nuclear Power Station), CLI-10-11, 71 NRC 287 (2010)	12
<i>Entergy Nuclear Operations, Inc.</i> (Indian Point Nuclear Generating Units 2 and 3), Order (Granting Entergy’s Motion to Hold in Abeyance New York’s Petition for Review of Board’s Ruling on Contention 12C) (Feb. 28, 2014) (unpublished Commission order)	1
<i>Hydro Resources, Inc.</i> (P.O. Box 15910, Rio Rancho, NM 87174), CLI-01-04, 53 NRC 31 (2001)	11
<i>Louisiana Energy Servs.</i> (Claiborne Enrichment Center), CLI-98-3, 47 NRC 77 (1998)	8
<i>Private Fuel Storage, L.L.C.</i> (Independent Spent Fuel Storage Installation), CLI-02-25, 56 NRC 340 (2002)	7, 10
<u>Atomic Safety and Licensing Board:</u>	
<i>Entergy Nuclear Operations, Inc.</i> (Indian Point, Units 2 and 3), LBP-08-13, 68 NRC 43 (2008)	3, 12
<i>Entergy Nuclear Operations, Inc.</i> (Indian Point Nuclear Generating Units 2 and 3), Order (Granting in Part and Denying in Part Applicant’s Motions <i>in Limine</i>) (Mar. 6, 2011) (unpublished)	4
<i>Entergy Nuclear Operations, Inc.</i> (Indian Point Nuclear Generating Units 2 and 3), LBP-13-13, 78 NRC ____ (2013)	1, 4, 5

REGULATIONS

10 C.F.R. Part 51, App. A, Table B-1.....6
10 C.F.R. § 50.47..... 10
10 C.F.R. § 50.54(q) 10
10 C.F.R. §§ 50.54(s) - (u).....10
10 C.F.R. Part 50, Appendix E.....10

MISCELLANEOUS

Final Rule, Nuclear Power Plant License Renewal,
56 Fed. Reg. 64,943, 64,967 (Dec. 13, 1991)9, 10

NUREG-1437, Vol. 1, "Generic Environmental Impact Statement
for License Renewal of Nuclear Plants, Main Report, Final Report"6

NUREG-1437, Vol. 1, Supplement 38, "Generic Environmental
Impact Statement for License Renewal of Nuclear Plants Regarding
Indian Point Nuclear Generating Unit Nos. 2 and 3, Draft Report for Comment"3
